

Mounting instructions for umbrella Para 170 FB / Para 220 FB / Para Soft 220 FB / Para 330 FB

Mounting of the umbrella reflector

1. Fixing the umbrella reflector onto the stand

- Take the umbrella out of the container.
- Slide the tilt head onto the bolt which is situated on the reverse of the spoke framework rim, and tighten the screw.
- Fix the folded umbrella horizontally onto the stand (image 1).
- Remove the Velcro® strap, which holds together the umbrella reflector.
- Remove the protective ribbon which fits around the circular base holding the supporting spokes.

2. Unfolding the umbrella reflector

- Tilt the umbrella reflector forwards (image 2).
- With flat hands, gently press the umbrella spokes outwards (image 3).

3. Front focusing

- The front focusing device cannot be removed by the user. It is an integrated part of the umbrella.
- If required mount the extension adapter for the Para FF/FB (art. no. 33.476.00) on the lamp head holder of the front focusing device.

4. Opening the umbrella reflector

- To open the umbrella use the crank gear (image 4).
- Insert the bar handle and screw it in tightly. This bar is enclosed with the umbrella and the user needs it as a handle to change or modify the position of the umbrella (image 5).
- Put the umbrella into the desired position.

5. Mounting of the Pulso G, Unilite or HMI F575 lamp head

- The front focusing device is fitted with a bolt at the bottom hole of the holding plate. You can fix the Pulso G or the HMI F575 onto this device. As shown on the image the lamp head must be positioned diagonally (image 6).
- If using the lamp head Unilite, the bolt must be screwed tightly at the top hole of the holding plate.
- Run the lamp head cable through the Velcro® opening in the umbrella cove behind the umbrella.

6. Mounting of the Ringflash P on Para FB umbrella

- Unscrew the side screw and remove the adapter from the Ringflash P. Afterwards slide the Ringflash P along the focusing bar of the Para FB umbrella until it is behind the adapter plate of the focusing bar (image 10). Rescrew the adapter to the Ringflash P.
- Pass the fixing screw through the outer hole of the adapter of the Ringflash P and screw the Ringflash P to the adapter plate of the Para FB umbrella (image 11). By slightly loosening the side screw on the Ringflash P, it is possible to pivot the lamp vertically.
- To pivot the Ringflash P horizontally, the lamp must be tilted to 90° and fixed with the fixing screw in the middle hole of the Ringflash P adapter. For reasons of space, the lamp holder bolt, which is also fixed on the adapter plate of the Para FB (image 12), must be previously dismantled.

Dismounting the umbrella reflector

1. Folding the umbrella reflector

- Remove the bar handle.
- Put the umbrella in a vertical position.
- Fold the umbrella with the crank gear (images 7,8 and 9).
Attention: Ensure that the umbrella fabric does not lie over any joints, otherwise it could become damaged.
- Lash the umbrella together with the Velcro® strap (image 8).
- Place the umbrella in a horizontal position again and put the protective ribbon over the circular base holding the supporting spokes.
- Remove the umbrella from the stand and pack it into the container (the tilt head must not necessarily be removed).

Warning: When using a diffuser, the lamp head of the umbrella must not be directed to the front towards the diffuser. Before using a diffuser, remove the extension adapter for Para FF/FB.

Montageanleitung zu Schirm

Para 170 FB / Para 220 FB / Para Soft 220 FB / Para 330 FB

Aufbau des Schirmreflektors

1. Befestigen des Schirmreflektors am Stativ

- Schirm aus dem Behälter nehmen.
- Neigekopf auf den Bolzen schieben, welcher sich auf der Rückseite des Speichenkranzes befindet und Schraube festziehen.
- Schirm in zusammengeklapptem Zustand waagrecht am Stativ befestigen (Bild 1).
- Das Velcro® Band, welches den Schirmreflektor zusammenhält, lösen.
- Schutzband vom vorderen Ring, der die Stützstreben trägt, entfernen.

2. Aufklappen des Schirmreflektors

- Schirmreflektor nach vorne klappen (Bild 2).
- Schirmspeichen mit den Handflächen leicht nach aussen drücken (Bild 3).

3. Frontfokussierung

- Die Frontfokussiervorrichtung kann vom Anwender nicht mehr entfernt werden. Sie ist fester Bestandteil des Schirmes.
- Falls gewünscht, Verlängerungsadapter zu Para FF/FB (Art.-Nr. 33.476.00) an die Leuchtenkopf-Aufnahme der Fokussiervorrichtung montieren.

4. Aufspannen des Schirmreflektors

- Schirm durch Betätigung des Kurbelgetriebes aufspannen (Bild 4).
- Griffstange einsetzen und festschrauben. Diese Stange liegt dem Schirm bei und dient dem Anwender als Handgriff, um die Ausrichtung des Schirmes festzulegen oder zu ändern (Bild 5).
- Schirm in die gewünschte Position bringen.

5. Montage Pulso G, Unilite oder HMI F575 an Schirm Para FB

- An der Fokussiervorrichtung ist im unteren Loch der Halterungsplatte ein Aufnahmebolzen angebracht. Leuchtenkopf Pulso G oder HMI F575 daran befestigen. Wie abgebildet muss sich der Leuchtenkopf in Schräglage befinden (Bild 6).
- Bei Verwendung des Leuchtenkopfes Unilite Bolzen im oberen Loch der Halterungsplatte festschrauben.
- Das Leuchtenkabel durch die Velcro® Öffnung in der Schirmbespannung hinter den Schirm führen.

6. Montage Ringflash P an Schirm Para FB

- Adapter zu Ringflash P durch Lösen der seitlichen Feststellschraube entfernen. Anschliessend Ringflash P über die Fokussierstange des Schirmes Para FB bis hinter dessen Adapterplatte führen (Bild 10). Adapter wieder an Ringflash P anschrauben.
- Befestigungsschraube durch das äussere Loch des Adapters zu Ringflash P hindurchführen und Ringflash P an der Adapterplatte des Para FB festschrauben (Bild 11). Diese Position erlaubt nun, durch leichtes Lösen der seitlichen Feststellschraube am Ringflash P, ein vertikales Schwenken der Leuchte.
- Um Ringflash P horizontal schwenken zu können, muss die Leuchte um 90° gekippt werden und die Befestigungsschraube durch das mittlere Loch des Adapters zu Ringflash P hindurchgeführt werden. Aus Platzgründen muss jedoch vorgängig der Bolzen für die Leuchtaufnahme demontiert werden, der ebenfalls an die Adapterplatte des Para FB festgeschraubt ist (Bild 12).

Abbau des Schirmreflektors

1. Zusammenklappen des Schirmreflektors

- Griffstange entfernen.
- Schirm in senkrechte Position bringen.
- Schirm durch Betätigung des Kurbelgetriebes zusammenklappen (Bilder 7, 8 und 9).
Achtung: Sicherstellen, dass der Schirmstoff nicht über die Gelenke zu liegen kommt und somit beschädigt werden könnte.
- Schirm mit dem Velcro® Band zusammenzurren.
- Schirm wiederum in waagrechte Position bringen und Schutzband über den vorderen Ring, der die Stützstreben trägt, stülpen.
- Schirm vom Stativ lösen und in Behälter verstauen (der Neigekopf muss nicht zwingend entfernt werden).

Warnung: Bei Verwendung eines Diffusors darf der Leuchtenkopf des Schirmes nicht nach vorne gegen den Diffusor gerichtet werden. Vor Verwendung eines Diffusors muss der Verlängerungsadapter zu Para FF/FB entfernt werden.

Instructions de montage pour parapluie

Para 170 FB / Para 220 FB / Para Soft 220 FB / Para 330 FB

Montage du parapluie

1. Fixation du parapluie sur le pied

- Retirer le parapluie de l'emballage.
- Glisser la rotule de fixation sur le tourillon qui se trouve à l'arrière de la couronne des rayons et serrer la vis.
- Fixer horizontalement le parapluie plié sur le pied (image 1).
- Défaire le ruban en Velcro® qui tient le parapluie.
- Défaire le ruban protecteur mis autour de l'anneau avant, soutenant les baleines.

2. Déplier le parapluie

- Ouvrir le parapluie vers l'avant (image 2).
- Ecarter légèrement les rayons du parapluie avec les paumes des mains vers l'extérieur (image 3).

3. Montage de la focalisation frontale

- La focalisation frontale ne peut pas être retirée par l'utilisateur. C'est une partie fixe du parapluie.
- Si nécessaire, monter la rallonge de focalisation pour Para FF/FB (article no. 33.476.00) sur le support de la tête de torche situé sur le dispositif de focalisation.

4. Tendre le parapluie

- Tendre le parapluie en tournant la manivelle (image 4).
- Insérer la barre de réglage à l'arrière du parapluie et serrer la vis. Cette barre est incluse dans la livraison et sert à l'utilisateur comme poignée pour modifier le positionnement du parapluie.

5. Montage du Pulso G, Unilite ou HMI F575 sur le parapluie Para FB

- Comme montré sur l'image, la tête de torche doit être en position inclinée (image 6).
- Si vous utilisez la tête de torche Unilite, fixer la torche dans le trou supérieur de la plaque de support.
- Passer le câble de torche vers l'arrière du parapluie, à travers le revêtement, par l'ouverture Velcro®.

6. Montage du Ringflash P sur le parapluie Para FB

- Enlever l'adaptateur du Ringflash P en dévissant la vis de fixation sur le côté. Passer le Ringflash P sur la barre de focalisation du parapluie Para FB et le positionner derrière la plaque de support du Para FB (image 10). Revisser l'adaptateur au Ringflash P.
- Passer la vis de fixation à travers le trou tout à l'extérieur de l'adaptateur du Ringflash P et fixer le Ringflash P à la plaque de support du Para FB (image 11). Cette position permet de faire pivoter la torche dans le sens vertical, en desserrant légèrement la vis latérale.
- Pour pouvoir faire pivoter le Ringflash P horizontalement, il faut incliner la torche de 90° et introduire la vis de fixation du support du Ringflash P dans le trou du milieu de l'adaptateur du Ringflash P. Pour une raison de place, il faut d'abord enlever le boulon servant à la fixation de torche, qui est lui aussi vissé sur la plaque de support du Para FB (image 12).

Démontage du parapluie

1. Plier le parapluie

- Retirer la barre réglage située à l'arrière du parapluie.
- Mettre le parapluie en position verticale.
- Plier le parapluie en tournant la manivelle (images 7, 8 et 9).
Attention: Vérifier que l'entoilage du parapluie ne se trouve pas au-dessus des joints; il pourrait être endommagé.
- Resserrer le avec le ruban en Velcro®.
- Mettre le parapluie de nouveau en position horizontale et protéger le avec l'anneau avec ruban protecteur soutenant les baleines.
- Détacher le parapluie du pied et ranger le dans l'emballage (la rotule de fixation ne doit pas impérativement être enlevée).

Avertissement: En utilisant un diffuseur, la tête de torche du parapluie ne doit pas être dirigée vers le diffuseur. Avant l'utilisation il faut d'abord enlever la rallonge de focalisation pour Para FF/FB.

Storyboard Para FB

